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for Docket ID NRC-2019-0212. A copy
of the collection of information and
related instructions may be obtained
without charge by accessing Docket ID
NRC-2019-0212 on this website.

e NRC’s Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly-
available documents online in the
ADAMS Public Documents collection at
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html. To begin the search, select
“Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.” For
problems with ADAMS, please contact
the NRC’s Public Document Room (PDR)
reference staff at 1-800-397—4209, 301—
415-4737, or by email to pdr.resource@
nrec.gov. A copy of the collection of
information and related instructions
may be obtained without charge by
accessing ADAMS Accession No.
ML20022A082. The supporting
statement is available in ADAMS under
Accession No. ML20022A084.

e NRC’s Clearance Officer: A copy of
the collection of information and related
instructions may be obtained without
charge by contacting NRC’s Clearance
Officer, David Cullison, Office of the
Chief Information Officer, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20555-0001; telephone: 301-415—
2084; email: Infocollects.Resource@
nre.gov.

B. Submitting Comments

Please include Docket ID NRC-2019—
0212 in the subject line of your
comment submission, in order to ensure
that the NRC is able to make your
comment submission available to the
public in this docket.

The NRC cautions you not to include
identifying or contact information in
comment submissions that you do not
want to be publicly disclosed in your
comment submission. The NRC will
post all comment submissions at https://
www.regulations.gov as well as enter the
comment submissions into ADAMS,
and the NRC does not routinely edit
comment submissions to remove
identifying or contact information.

If you are requesting or aggregating
comments from other persons for
submission to the NRC, then you should
inform those persons not to include
identifying or contact information that
they do not want to be publicly
disclosed in their comment submission.
Your request should state that the NRC
does not routinely edit comment
submissions to remove such information
before making the comment
submissions available to the public or
entering the comment into ADAMS.

II. Background

In accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35), the NRC is requesting
public comment on its intention to
request the OMB’s approval for the
information collection summarized
below.

1. The title of the information
collection: NRC Form 4, “Cumulative
Occupational Exposure History.”

2. OMB approval number: 3150-0005.

3. Type of submission: Extension.

4. The form number, if applicable:
NRC Form 4.

5. How often the collection is required
or requested: On occasion. The NRC
does not collect NRC Form 4. However,
NRC inspects the NRC Form 4 records
at NRC-licensed facilities. In addition,
NRC licensees must provide the NRC
Form 4 to workers annually and each
time a monitored transient worker
changes employment sites.

6. Who will be required or asked to
respond: NRC licensees who are
required to comply with part 20 of title
10 of the Code of Federal Regulations
(10 CFR).

7. The estimated number of annual
responses: 241,014 (234,988 third party
disclosure responses + 4,146
recordkeepers + 1,880 reporting
responses).

8. The estimated number of annual
respondents: 5,946.

9. The estimated number of hours
needed annually to comply with the
information collection requirement or
request: 65,954 (7,050 third-party
disclosure + 58,747 recordkeeping + 157
reporting).

10. Abstract: The NRC Form 4 is used
to record the summary of an
occupational worker’s cumulative
occupational radiation dose, including
prior occupational exposure and the
current year’s occupational radiation
exposure. The NRC Form 4 is used by
licensees, and inspected by the NRC, to
ensure that occupational radiation doses
do not exceed the regulatory limits
specified in 10 CFR 20.1501.

III. Specific Requests for Comments

The NRC is seeking comments that
address the following questions:

1. Is the proposed collection of
information necessary for the NRC to
properly perform its functions? Does the
information have practical utility?

2. Is the estimate of the burden of the
information collection accurate?

3. Is there a way to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected?

4. How can the burden of the
information collection on respondents

be minimized, including the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology?
Dated: April 9, 2020.
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
David C. Cullison,

NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief
Information Officer.
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NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket No. 40-3392; NRC-2017-0143]

Honeywell International Inc.;
Metropolis Works Facility

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: License renewal; issuance.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) has issued a
renewed license SUB-526, Docket No.
40-3392, to Honeywell International
Inc. for its Metropolis Works (MTW)
Facility uranium source conversion
facility in Metropolis, IL. The renewed
license expires on March 24, 2060. This
action informs the public of the renewal
of the issuance for the Honeywell MTW
and discusses the staffs finding with
respect to the issuance of the renewed
license.

DATES: The license referenced in this
document became available on March
24, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Please refer to Docket ID
NRC-2017-0143 when contacting the
NRC about the availability of
information regarding this document.
You may obtain publicly-available
information related to this document
using any of the following methods:

e Federal Rulemaking Website: Go to
https://www.regulations.gov and search
for Docket ID NRC-2017-0143. Address
questions about NRC docket IDs in
Regulations.gov to Jennifer Borges;
telephone: 301-287-9127; email:
Jennifer.Borges@nrc.gov. For technical
questions, contact the individual listed
in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
CONTACT section of this document.

e NRC’s Agencywide Documents
Access and Management System
(ADAMS): You may obtain publicly-
available documents online in the
ADAMS Public Documents collection at
https://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/
adams.html. To begin the search, select
“Begin Web-based ADAMS Search.” For
problems with ADAMS, please contact
the NRC’s Public Document Room (PDR)
reference staff at 1-800-397-4209, 301—
415-4737, or by email to
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pdr.resource@nrc.gov. For the
convenience of the reader, instructions
about obtaining materials referenced in
this document are provided in the
““Availability of Documents” section.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Tiktinsky, Office of Nuclear
Material Safety and Safeguards, U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington DC 20555—0001; telephone:
301-415-8740, email: David. Tiktinsky@
nre.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Discussion

Pursuant to section 2.106 of title 10 of
the Code of Federal Regulations (10
CFR), the NRC is providing notice of the
issuance of renewal of a 10 CFR part 40
license, SUB-526, to Honeywell
International Inc. The license authorizes
Honeywell to possess and use source
material, and sources used in gauges, in
the operation of uranium source
conversion at its Metropolis Works
Facility in Metropolis, Il. This licensee’s
original request for a 40-year license
renewal was made on February 8, 2017.
A notice of receipt of the license
renewal application with an
opportunity to request a hearing and
petition for leave to intervene was
published in the Federal Register on
June 19, 2017 (82 FR 27880). The NRC
did not receive a request for a hearing
or for a petition for leave to intervene.
The license renewal application was
subsequently revised and supplemented
by letters dated September 20, 2017,
October 8, 2018, July 7, 2019 and
December 19, 2019. The December 19,
2019 version of the License Renewal
Application is a standalone document
that integrates the information provided
in Honeywell’s responses to the NRC
staff’s requests for additional
information.

An environmental assessment and
finding of no significant impact were
prepared for the proposed renewal of
license SUB-526 for Honeywell’s
uranium source conversion facility in
Metropolis Il. A Federal Register notice
documenting the completion of NRC’s
environmental review was published on
October 16, 2019 (84 FR 55339).

This license renewal complies with
the standards and requirements of the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended,
and the NRC’s rules and regulations as
set forth in 10 CFR Chapter 1.
Accordingly, the license renewal issued
on March 24, 2020, was effective
immediately. The NRC prepared a safety
evaluation report for the renewal of
License SUB-526,and concluded that
the licensee can continue to operate the
facility without endangering the health

and safety of the public and will not
significantly affect the quality of the
human environment for the duration of
the license.

II. Availability of Documents

The documents identified in the
following table are available to
interested persons through one or more
of the following methods, as indicated.

ADAMS
Accession
No.

Document

Honeywell International, Inc.,
Honeywell Metropolis
Works “Application for Re-
newal of USNRC Source
Materials, SUB-526,” Feb-
ruary 8, 2017 ...cceeevieeene

Honeywell International, Inc.,
“[Supplement to] Submittal
of License Renewal Appli-
cation for Metropolis
Works,” September 20,
2017

Honeywell International, Inc.,
Honeywell Metropolis
Works, “Honeywell Li-
cense Renewal Application
Revision 9/14/2018,” Octo-
ber 8, 2018 .....cccccevvvcvenne

Honeywell International Inc.,
Letter from J. Price, “Hon-
eywell Metropolis Works
Revised License Applica-
tion,” July 9, 2019 .............

Honeywell International Inc.,
Letter from J. Fulks, “Hon-
eywell Metropolis Works
Revised License Applica-
tion,” December 19, 2019.

Safety Evaluation Report,
Renewal of Source Mate-
rials License SUB-526 for
Honeywell International
Inc., Honeywell Metropolis
Works, Metropolis, lllinois,
Docket 40-3392, March
24,2020 ...oooiieeeeeeee

Honeywell Metropolis Works,
Materials License SUB—
526, Amendment 14,
March 24, 2020 .................

ML17048A263

ML17268A153

ML18284A332

ML19192A168

ML19357A061

ML19213A276

ML19211B649

The NRC may post materials related
to this document, including public
comments, on the Federal rulemaking
website at https://www.regulations.gov
under Docket ID NRC-2017-0143. The
Federal rulemaking website allows you
to receive alerts when changes or
additions occur in a docket folder. To
subscribe: (1) Navigate to the docket
folder (NRC-2017-0143); (2) click the
“Sign up for Email Alerts” link; and (3)
enter your email address and select how
frequently you would like to receive
emails (daily, weekly, or monthly).

Dated: April 10, 2020.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Andrea L. Kock,

Director, Division of Fuel Management, Office
of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards.

[FR Doc. 2020-07946 Filed 4-14—20; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[NRC—2019-0104]

Information Collection: NRC Form 212,
Qualifications Investigation,
Professional, Technical and
Administrative Positions

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: Notice of submission to the
Office of Management and Budget;
request for comment.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) has recently
submitted a request for renewal of an
existing collection of information to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review. The information
collection is entitled, NRC Form 212,
Qualifications Investigation,
Professional, Technical and
Administrative Positions.”

DATES: Submit comments by May 15,
2020. Comments received after this date
will be considered if it is practical to do
so, but the Commission is able to ensure
consideration only for comments
received on or before this date.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to https://www.reginfo.gov/
public/do/PRAMain. Find this
particular information collection by
selecting “Currently under 30-day
Review—Open for Public Comments” or
by using the search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Cullison, NRC Clearance Officer,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, DC 20555—0001; telephone:
301-415-2084; email:
INFOCOLLECTS.Resource@nrc.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Obtaining Information and
Submitting Comments

A. Obtaining Information

Please refer to Docket ID NRC-2019—
0104 when contacting the NRC about
the availability of information for this
action. You may obtain publicly-
available information related to this
action by any of the following methods:

e Federal rulemaking Website: Go to
https://www.regulations.gov and search
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